NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

18

NOTE 16:  PRIOR PERIOD ERROR

During 2019 the Group identified required restatements to the 30 June 2018 consolidated financial statements. In 30 June
2018 RAC consolidated financial statements, the Miliditjpi Trust and its Trustee (Bunuwal Investments Pty Ltd) were not
consolidated. AASB 10 Consolidated financial statements, states that an investor controls an investee when it is exposed,
or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through
its power over the investee. It has been determined that RAC controls the Trust and the Trustee. As a result, the Trust and
the Trustee should be consolidated within RAC’s financial statements.
For the year ended 30 June 2019 RAC consolidated financial statements, the Trust and Trustee have been consolidated.
The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements of consolidating the Trust
and Trustee.

FY18 Statement of Financial Position

As reported Miliditjpi Trust Intercompany

eliminations/
reclassifications

As corrected

Cash   8,159,729   2,178,768   -   10,338,497
Trade and other receivables   1,843,726   4,909,232   (3,167,959)   3,584,999
Other assets   25,916   9,073   -   34,989
Inventory   2,060,388   -   -   2,060,388

Total current assets   12,089,759   7,097,073   (3,167,959)   16,018,873

Investment property   -   10,452,010   -   10,452,010
Property, plant and equipment   104,039   39,652   -   143,691
Deferred tax asset   110,715   -   -   110,715
Equity investment   -   589,071   -   589,071

Total noncurrent assets   214,754   11,080,733   -   11,295,487

Total assets   12,304,513   18,177,806   (3,167,959)   27,314,360

Trade and other payables   1,476,251   241,888   (995,722)   722,417
Provisions   1,442,137   94,638   20,583   1,557,358
Income tax payable   15,630   -   -   15,630
Borrowings   2,192,820   1,010,000   (2,192,820)   1,010,000

Total current liabilities   5,126,838   1,346,526   (3,167,959)   3,305,405

Total liabilities   5,126,838   1,346,526   (3,167,959)   3,305,405

Net assets   7,177,675   16,831,280  -   24,008,955

Share Capital  -   10   -   10
Accumulated surplus   7,177,675   16,831,270   -   24,008,945

Total equity   7,177,675   16,831,280   -   24,008,955

RIRRATJINGU ABORIGINAL CORPORATION
ABN 21 252 197 750, ICN 305

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

19

  NOTE 16:  PRIOR PERIOD ERROR (continued)

FY18 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Miliditjpi Trust Intercompany

eliminations/
reclassifications

As corrected

Sale of goods   1,299,413   -   -   1,299,413
Royalties – Gove Agreement and Section 64   6,983,994   3,647,559   (3,150,718)   7,480,835
Interest   111,278   8,460   (65,961)   53,777
Rental income   162,443   1,384,077   -   1,546,520
Other income   1,818   502,248   -   504,066
Fair value adjustment – Investment Property   -   650,000   -   650,000
Franking credits refundable   -   214,286   -   214,286
Share of profit from Joint venture   -   396,199   -   396,199
Total Revenue   8,558,946   6,802,829   (3,216,679)   12,145,096
Cost of goods sold   (271,038)   -   -   (271,038)
Administration expenses   (509,296)   (427,134)   (95,843)   (1,032,273)
Bad and doubtful debts   (26,162)   -   -   (26,162)
Depreciation expense   (33,375)   (13,248)   -   (46,623)

Employee benefits expense   (434,428)   (705,035)
105,698   (1,033,765)

Finance costs   (65,961)   (26,063)   65,961   (26,063)
Insurance expense   (49,134)   (87,551)   -   (136,685)
Materials and hire costs   (18,283)   -   -   (18,283)
Social and cultural programs   (5,406,381)   -   3,150,718   (2,255,663)
Motor vehicle expenses   (44,168)   -   (4,515)   (48,683)
Professional fees, contractors and
consultants   (1,533,228)   (1,427,912)   (29,209)   (2,990,349)

Property costs   (75,924)   (77,681)   19,354   (134,251)
Repairs and maintenance   (25,019)   (304,989)   4,515   (325,493)
Travel and accommodation   (38,625)   (68,910)   -   (107,535)
Total Expenditure   (8,531,022)   (3,138,523)   3,216,679   (8,452,866)
Surplus before tax   27,924   3,664,306   -   3,692,230
Income tax expense   (3,412)   -   -   (3,412)

Surplus after tax   24,512   3,664,306   -   3,688,818

70 71

RIRRATJINGU ABORIGINAL CORPORATION AND CONTROLLED IDENTITIES
ABN 21 252 197 750  ICN 305

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

RIRRATJINGU ABORIGINAL CORPORATION AND CONTROLLED IDENTITIES
ABN 21 252 197 750  ICN 305

Director’s Declaration
For the year ended 30 June 2019

NOTE 16:  PRIOR PERIOD ERROR (continued)

FY18 Statement of Cash flows
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

As reported Miliditjpi Trust Intercompany

eliminations/
reclassifications

As corrected

Receipts from royalties and sales   9,821,967   6,094,316   (3,970,515)   11,945,768
Payments to suppliers and employees   (8,300,855)   (3,003,240)   3,970,515   (7,333,580)
Interest received   111,278   8,460   (65,961)   53,777
Interest paid   (65,961)   (26,063)   65,961   (26,063)
Income tax paid   (79,682)   -   -   (79,682)
Net cash flows from operating
activities   1,486,747   3,073,473   -   4,560,220

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant and
equipment   (15,642)   -   -   (15,642)

Proceeds from related party loans   2,297,144   (2,297,144)   -   -
Net cash flows from (used in)
investing activities   2,281,502   (2,297,144)   -   (15,642)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of borrowings   -   (1,020,000)   -   (1,020,000)
Net cash flows used in financing
activities   -   (1,020,000)   -   (1,020,000)

Net increase in cash held   3,768,249   (243,671) -   3,524,578
Cash at beginning of financial year   4,391,480   2,422,439   -   6,813,919
Cash at end of financial year   8,159,729   2,178,768   -   10,338,497

The Group has disclosed the nature of the prior period restatement and the amount of the correction for each financial line
item affected as required by AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in accounting estimates and Errors.

NOTE 17:  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2019 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the
Group’s operations, the result of the operations, or the Group’s state of affairs in future financial years.

The directors of the Group have determined that the Group is not a reporting entity.  The directors have determined that these